

No. 11-11561-E

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner

v.

GIMROCK CONSTRUCTION, INC.

Respondent

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

RUTH E. BURDICK
Supervisory Attorney

JEFFREY W. BURRITT
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-7958
(202) 273-2989

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel
CELESTE J. MATTINA
Acting Deputy General Counsel
JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel
LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)
)
 Petitioner)
)
 v.) **No. 11-11561-E**
)
 GIMROCK CONSTRUCTION, INC.)
)
 Respondent)
 _____)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The underlying unfair labor practice proceedings.....	4
A. The Board finds that Gimrock violated the Act by refusing to reinstate the striking employees	4
B. On review, this Court remands the case to the Board for further proceedings; the Board issues a supplemental decision	6
C. In a separate case, the Board issues another decision and order against Gimrock on June 30, 2005; on review, this court consolidates the cases and enforces both orders	7
II. The compliance proceeding	7
III. The Board’s supplemental decision and order.....	11
IV. Standards of review	12
Summary of the argument.....	13
Argument.....	16
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of the uncontested portion of its order	16
II. The Board acted well within its broad remedial discretion in selecting an appropriate method for calculating Gimrock’s backpay liability	16
A. The Board’s choice of method for calculating backpay is to be upheld unless it was an arbitrary abuse of discretion.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
B. The Board reasonably chose an appropriate method of calculating the backpay owed to the discriminatees	18
III. The Administrative Law Judge’s rulings on several routine procedural matters during the hearing were well within his discretion.....	23
A. The Judge did not abuse his discretion by striking portions of Gimrock’s amended answer and deeming admitted the related allegations in the compliance specification	23
B. The Judge did not abuse his discretion by denying Gimrock leave to amend its answer.....	27
C. The Judge did not abuse his discretion when he excluded evidence related to the Company’s failure to reinstate the discriminatees.....	30
IV. The Board acted well within its broad remedial discretion in requiring Gimrock to bargain with the Union according to certain time and reporting requirements	32
Conclusion	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alaska Roughnecks & Drillers Association v. NLRB</i> , 555 F.2d 732 (9th Cir. 1977)	27
<i>Amalgamated Local Union 355 v. NLRB</i> , 481 F.2d 996 (2d Cir. 1973).....	36
<i>Bagel Bakers Council of Greater New York v. NLRB</i> , 555 F.2d 304 (2d Cir. 1977).....	19,20
<i>Beverly Health & Rehabilitation Services</i> , 325 NLRB 897 (1998), <i>enforced</i> , 187 F.3d 769 (8th Cir.1999)	35
<i>Cooper/T. Smith, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 177 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Crystal Springs Shirt Corp.</i> , 229 NLRB 4 (1977)	35
<i>D.L. Baker, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 515 (2007)	38
<i>Dominguez Valley Hospital</i> , 287 NLRB 149 (1987), <i>enforced</i> , 907 F.2d 905 (9th Cir. 1990)	35
<i>Federated Logistics</i> , 340 NLRB 255 (2005), <i>enforced</i> , 400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	35
<i>Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	17,33
* <i>Gimrock Construction, Inc.</i> , 326 NLRB 401 (1998)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
* <i>Gimrock Construction, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 934 (2005)
* <i>Gimrock Construction, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 1033 (2005)	6,7
* <i>Gimrock Construction, Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB No. 83, 2011 WL 288785 (Jan. 28, 2011).....	1
<i>Haddon House Food Products, Inc.</i> , 260 NLRB 1060 (1982)	38
<i>Harowe Servo Controls, Inc.</i> , 250 NLRB 958 (1980)	34
<i>Herring v. Secretary, Department of Corrections</i> , 397 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2005)	16
* <i>J. P. Stevens & Co.</i> , 171 NLRB 1202 (1968), <i>enforced</i> , 417 F.2d 533 (5th Cir. 1969)	33,35,39
<i>Leavenworth Times</i> , 234 NLRB 649 (1978)	35
<i>Midwest Hanger Co.</i> , 221 NLRB 911 (1975), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 550 F.2d 1101 (8th Cir. 1977)	21
<i>Monmouth Care Center</i> , 356 NLRB No. 29 (2010), <i>incorporating by reference</i> 354 NLRB No. 2, 2009 WL 1311482 (2009).....	34
<i>Myers Investigative & Security Services</i> , 354 NLRB No. 51, 2009 WL 2208569 (2009).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc.</i> , 358 F.2d 94 (5th Cir. 1966)	12,18,20
<i>NLRB v. Complas Industries, Inc.</i> , 714 F.2d 729 (7th Cir. 1983)	26
<i>NLRB v. Dynatron/Bondo Corp.</i> , 176 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>NLRB v. East Texas Steel Castings Co.</i> , 255 F.2d 284 (5th Cir. 1958), <i>decree clarified</i> , 281 F.2d 686 (5th Cir. 1960)	12,18
<i>NLRB v. Ferguson Electric Co.</i> , 242 F.3d 426 (2d Cir. 2001).....	13,18
* <i>NLRB v. Gimrock Construction, Inc.</i> , 247 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2001)	6
* <i>NLRB v. Gimrock Construction, Inc.</i> , 213 F. App’x 781, 782 (11th Cir. 2006)	7,37
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	17
* <i>NLRB v. Goya Foods of Florida</i> , 525 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2008)	13,17,36
<i>NLRB v. H & H Pretzel Co.</i> , 936 F.2d 573 (6th Cir. 1991)	37
<i>NLRB v. Interboro Contractors, Inc.</i> , 432 F.2d 854 (2d Cir. 1970).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>*NLRB v. J. H. Rutter-Rex Manufacturing Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 258 (1969).....	17,37
<i>NLRB v. Jacob E. Decker & Sons</i> , 569 F.2d 357 (5th Cir. 1978)	13,23
<i>NLRB v. Johnson Manufacturing Co. of Lubbock</i> , 511 F.2d 153 (5th Cir. 1975)	37
<i>NLRB v. Laborers’ International Union of North America, AFL-CIO</i> , 748 F.2d 1001 (5th Cir. 1984)	19,20
<i>NLRB v. Metlox Manufacturing Co.</i> , No. 20,299, 1973 WL 3146 (9th Cir. Apr. 18, 1973).....	38
<i>NLRB v. Pilot Freight Carriers, Inc.</i> , 604 F.2d 375 (5th Cir. 1979)	18,23
<i>NLRB v. Ryder System, Inc.</i> , 983 F.2d 705 (6th Cir. 1993)	13,18
<i>NLRB v. Schill Steel Products</i> , 480 F.2d 586 (5th Cir. 1973)	37
<i>NLRB v. Seven-Up Bottling Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 344 (1953).....	18,39
<i>NLRB v. Vapor Blast Manufacturing Co.</i> , 287 F.2d 402 (7th Cir. 1961)	27
<i>Nathanson v. NLRB</i> , 344 U.S. 25 (1952).....	37
<i>P.S.C. Resources, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 576 F.2d 380 (1st Cir. 1978).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Paolicelli</i> , 335 NLRB 881 (2001)	31
<i>Puralator Armored, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 764 F.2d 1423 (11th Cir. 1985)	16,27
<i>Reno Hilton Resorts v. NLRB</i> , 196 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	13,23
<i>Scepter, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 448 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	38
<i>Sceptor Ingot Castings, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 997 (2004)	31
<i>Service Employees International Union v. NLRB</i> , ___ F.3d ___ (2d Cir. Aug. 1, 2011) (2011 WL 3250549)	36
<i>Simmons v. Block</i> , 782 F.2d 1545 (11th Cir. 1986)	29
<i>Straight Creek Mining, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , No. 97-5677, 2001 WL 1262218 (6th Cir. May 11, 2001).....	37
* <i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	37
<i>Trico Products Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 489 F.2d 347 (2d Cir. 1973).....	37
<i>Trinity Valley Iron & Steel Co. v. NLRB</i> , 410 F.2d 1161 (5th Cir. 1969)	18
<i>United States v. Brantley</i> , 342 F. App’x 762 (3d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1106 (U.S. 2010).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Nealy</i> , 232 F.3d 825 (11th Cir. 2000)	16,17
<i>United States v. Spilotro</i> , 786 F.2d 808 (8th Cir. 1986)	29
<i>Willis Roof Consulting, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB No. 48, 2010 WL 2471346 (2010).....	38
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	27
<i>Woodline Motor Freight</i> , 305 NLRB 6 (1991), <i>enforced</i> , 972 F.2d 222 (8th Cir. 1992)	21,27

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	5,6,7
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	5,6
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	7,
Section 8(b)(4)(i) and (ii)(D) (29 U.S.C. § 158 (b)(4)(i) and (ii)(D))	5
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c))	19
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,15,19,29
